596 REGULATIONS 1980, No 27*

Regulations under the Motor Vehicles Act

I, JOHN ARMSTRONG ENGLAND, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of
Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following
Regulations under the Motor Vehicles Act.

Dated this 30th day of June, 1980.

J. A. ENGLAND
Administrator

AMENDMENT OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (FEES AND CHARGES
REGULATIONS)

1. COMMENCEMENT
These Regulations shall come into operation on 1 July 1980.

2. FEES AND CHARGES

Regulation 3 of the Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Regulations is amended by
omitting “Motor Vehicles Ordinance” and substituting “Motor Vehicles Act”.
3. SCHEDULE

The Schedule to the Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Regulations is amended by
omitting the heading and matter relating to item 1 and substituting the following
heading and matter:

*Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 1 July, 1980.
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“SCALE OF FEES PAYABLE UNDER THE MOTOR VEHICLES ACT

Item Description of fee or charge Section Prescribed fee
' of the
Act
1. Registration or renewal of registration
of all motor vehicles or trailers:
(a) motor vehicles (other than
motor cycles) with engine
capacity—

(i) wuptoandincluding 3 litres 13(1) $13.50 per litre
except engines with more (minimum charge
than 4 cylinders and $5.40 and maximum
rotary engines charge $27.00)

(ii) uptoandincluding 3 litres 13(1) $15.00 per litre
and not included in sub- {minimum charge
paragraph (i) $6.00)

(iii) over3litresand uptoand 13(1) $45.00 plus $20.00 per
including 6 litres litre for each litre over
(irrespective of cylinders) 3litres

(iv) overé6litres 13(1) $105.00 plus $10.00 per

litre for each litre over
6 litres
(v) maximum charge for any 13(1) $45.00
tractor
(b) any vehicle powered solely by 13(1) $12.00
by electricity (other than a
motorcycle)
(¢) trailers and caravans—

(i) trailers (except caravans) 13(1) 35cents per25kg
up to and including 0.5
tonnes

(ii) trailers (except caravans) 13(1) 40 cents per25kg
over (.5 tonnes

(iii) caravansuptoand 13(1) 35centsper25kg
including one tonne

(iv) caravans over one tonne 13(1) 40 cents per 25 kg”.




